
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

18 March 2021 
 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 

SERVICE DELIVERY will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on WEDNESDAY, 24TH MARCH, 

2021 at 5.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meeting Explanation 
 

 

2.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To receive Declaration of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

5.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 
February 2021 
 

3 - 8 

6.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

7.   Equality and Diversity Progress Report 2020. 
 

9 - 28 

8.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service 

Delivery: Councillors A Boutrup (Chair), Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair), L Bennett, P Chapman, 
R Clarke, B Dempsey, S Ellis, I Gibson, J Henwood, T Hussain, J Mockford, M Pulfer, 
S Smith, A Sparasci and D Sweatman 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 24 March 2021



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community, 
Customer Services and Service Delivery 
held on Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021 

from 4.00  - 5.35 pm 
 
 

Present: A Boutrup (Chair) 
Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

L Bennett 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
S Ellis 
I Gibson 
 

J Henwood 
T Hussain 
M Pulfer 
S Smith 
A Sparasci 
 

D Sweatman 
J Knight 
S Hatton 
 

 
Absent:                   Councillors B Dempsey and J Mockford 
 
Also Present: 
 
 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillors P Brown, R Bates, A. Bennett, A Eves, J Knight and 
S Hatton. 
 
Councillors J Belsey, R De Mierre and N Webster. 

 
 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Vice-Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Hatton substituted for Councillor Dempsey. Councillor Knight substituted 
for Cllr Mockford.  
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dempsey, Ellis, and Mockford. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None.  
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
13 OCTOBER 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 24 March 2021 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

7 OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS 2019-20.  
 

Rafal Hejne, Interim Head of Digital and Customer Service, introduced the 
Complaints Annual Report. He noted the positive feedback from the Local 
Government Ombudsman. Members were recommended to note the report.    

Members' attention was drawn to paragraph 14, which explained why there 
was a difference in the number of complaints and enquiries received, as some 
complaints were dealt with outside the reporting year. 

A Member queried a decrease in compliments compared to 2018, asking if 
there was a reason for this. The Interim Head responded that there was no 
notable reason and that this year the Council has already reached the level of 
compliments received in 2018.  

A Member was glad to see the Council is performing well and thanked officers 
for their work.  

A Member queried a planning issue relating to officers and site visits. The 
Member noted she had never been accompanied by a planning officer when 
going on such visits and sought clarity on the current position. The Chairman 
noted this was planning matter and so outside of the scope of the report. 
Written clarity was agreed to be provided outside of the meeting.  

A Member expressed delight at the number of compliments received by the 
Council and asked if it would be possible for the Committee to see them. She 
further cited the Annual Review letter, which emphasises learning, not 
numbers. The Chair agreed with this request, noting a particular interest in the 
areas receiving compliments from the public, as did the Interim Head agreed 
that they would look at how they can communicate on a regular basis the 
number of compliments received and examples of this best practice to 
Members. 

The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation contained in 
the report. This was approved with 15 votes in favour. 

 
RESOLVED 

            
The Committee noted the report. 
 

8 AIR QUALITY.  
 

The report was 
[...]
ns for new 
site locations (including Turners Hill) for next year's review.  

There was further discussion about the impact of bonfires as they are a 
significant source of pollution. The Team Leader noted the Environmental 
Health Team took a very strong line against fireworks and bonfires during the 
lockdown, given the nature of the pandemic.  

The Cabinet Member for Community thanked the Members for considering 
the report and added he believed it demonstrated that the Council takes the 
issue of air quality very seriously. He noted the death of a child in London, 
which was the first time in the UK that air pollution had been listed as a cause 
of death and reflected further on the effect of pollution in less affluent areas.  

 
He concluded by thanking officers for providing necessary training for 
Members. 

The report was presented by Adam Dracott, Team Leader for Environmental 
Protection, to inform Members about the Council’s Annual Status Report on 
air quality and highlight the air quality programme across the District. The 
Committee was recommended to endorse the approach of the Council on Air 
Quality Management. 

The Team Leader Environmental Protection summarised the findings of the 
report which relate to the 2019 data sets. He emphasised the importance of 
working with colleagues at West Sussex County Council, further noting the 
schedule from the Air Quality Management area action plan.  

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 24 March 2021 5



 
 

 
 

The Team Leader concluded that two of the last three previous years have 
seen levels drop below the objective level and remain in line with the national 
trend, though there are further areas for improvement. He noted that further 
investigation was required at a site in London Road East Grinstead due to 
elevated levels of Nitrogen dioxide (NO2) This will involve the installation of  
an air quality station, which will enable more accurate real-time data for future 
decision-making.     

A Member questioned if the officers were considering the reduction in traffic 
during the pandemic. Another Member wanted to emphasise the problems of 
pollution for residents living in properties above shops in busy areas and 
asked if it was possible to mitigate such circumstances with the County 
Council. The Team Leader replied that the monitoring being carried out in 
2020 reflected lower traffic levels due to the pandemic and therefore an 
increase in better air quality in general. He added that officers were waiting for 
guidance from DEFRA concerning the use of this data.  

Members discussed the air quality monitoring sites and the function and 
effectiveness of monitoring. The Team Leader said that there was a review of 
the monitoring sites every year and they would consider other options for new 
site locations (including Turners Hill) for next year's review.  

There was further discussion about the impact of bonfires as they are a 
significant source of pollution. The Team Leader noted the Environmental 
Health Team took a very strong line against fireworks and bonfires during the 
lockdown, given the nature of the pandemic.  

The Cabinet Member for Community thanked the Members for considering 
the report and added he believed it demonstrated that the Council takes the 
issue of air quality very seriously. He noted the death of a child in London, 
which was the first time in the UK that air pollution had been listed as a cause 
of death and reflected further on the effect of pollution in less affluent areas.  

 
He concluded by thanking officers for providing necessary training for 
Members. 

There were no further indications for comment, therefore the Chairman took 
Members to a vote on the recommendation contained in the report. This was 
approved unanimously.  

RESOLVED 

The Committee endorsed the approach of the Council on air quality 
management.  

 

9 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 
SERVICE DELIVERY WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21.  
 

Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services and Solicitor to the Council, 
introduced the Work Programme, noting there are no items currently 
scheduled for the March meeting, though he added that could be subject to 
change.  

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 24 March 2021 6



 
 

 
 

A Member queried if there was cross-party support for further discussion on 
the future of Clair Hall. It was decided that this was a matter for the Cabinet to 
consider before it could lead to a working party discussion.  

The Cabinet Member for Customer Services welcomed the report, adding that 
she would meet with the Interim Head of Digital and Customer Service and 
the Team Leader Environmental Protection to discuss the inclusion of the air 
quality app on the Council website. The Chair asked for a brief report for the 
Committee on this matter. 

 
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation contained in 
the report. This was approved with 12 in favour, 2 against and 1 abstaining.  

 
RESOLVED 

 

The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out in 
paragraph 5 of the report. 
 

10 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.35 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 24 March 2021 7



This page is intentionally left blank



EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY PROGRESS REPORT 2020 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides Members with an update on progress in 2020 against the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme 2020 – 2024. 

Recommendations  

2. The Scrutiny Committee is requested to endorse the Council’s approach to 
meeting its duties under the Equality Act, as evidenced by the Equality and 
Diversity Progress Report 2020 included at Appendix 1. 

Background 

3. The Equality Act 2010 places a duty on the Council
[...]
needs of individual customers for Council 
services is consistent with good equalities practice.  In addition to considering the 
needs of those with protected characteristics, our equalities work looks at 
disadvantage arising from income or skill level and by virtue of where people live. 

6. The Equality and Diversity Scheme also covers the Council’s work in relation to the 
Armed Forces Community Covenant to support those who have served in the Armed 
Forces and their families.  The Covenant and achievement of the Bronze Employer 
Recognition Scheme award shapes the Council’s work to support the armed forces 
community. 

7. The Covid-19 pandemic has greatly impacted the Council’s work to support the 
protected groups in 2020.  The pandemic has especially affected BAME groups, older 
people who have been most physically at risk from the virus and young people who 
have had their education disrupted and suffered particular mental health issues 
arising from the lockdown. 

8. Social distancing and lockdown measures have also necessitated changes to how the 
Council has been able to deliver its support to protected groups.  Example include but 
are not limited to:  

(a) the Council’s Wellbeing Team have been unable to deliver face-to-face 
interventions and have had to move to a telephone and virtual service.   

(b) The Wellbeing Team were mobilised as part of the Community Hub to 
provide support to those in the District who were “shielding”.  

(c) A different delivery model was utilised for the Councils Silver Sundays 
events to address issues of loneliness in older people. 

9. Much of the Council’s work to support the protected groups in Mid Sussex involves 
working with community groups and voluntary organisations.  The provision of grants 
to support the voluntary sector are especially important, given that many CVS 
organisations face a reduction in their financial resources due to the pandemic, while 
demand for the services they provide is rising.  

Progress Report 2020 

10. The Annual Report for 2020 is included at Appendix 1 and sets out progress against 
the Council’s Equality Objectives.  Particular areas of progress include: 

 Continuing to use our Grants Schemes to provide for organisations that support 
vulnerable people. 

 Provision of the £300k Covid Grants Fund Scheme to support community groups 
and voluntary organisations affected by the pandemic. 

 Working with Citizens Advice to establish a Community Champions Network to 
engage with local minority communities to improve access to support, information 
and services linked to Covid. 

 Supporting young people who are Not in Education, Employment or Training 
(NEETs) through initiatives such as the NEETs Forum and YMCA Positive 
Placements mentoring scheme. 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 24 March 2021 10



 Providing a programme of Play Days at Home during school holidays to replace 
the usual series of Play Days events  

 Alternative provision for Silver Sunday, which is intended to mitigate the problem 
of loneliness amongst older people, saw the Council working with Age UK and 
Befriended to identify older people who would benefit from a personal treat of an 
afternoon tea delivered to their home. 

 Provision of a new format for the Falls Prevention Programme for older people to 
improve their strength and mobility in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, 
through virtual classes and telephone support. 

 Investment in our property assets and working to provide facilities with improved 
accessibility through the new Council Chamber. 

 Signing up to the national Citizens Advice Good Practice Protocol and the 
Council’s Revenues team putting people struggling to pay their Council Tax in 
touch with the Money & Pensions Service, who provide free independent debt 
advice. 

11. The Annual Report provides examples of work that has been done over the past year 
to mitigate the effects of the pandemic on some of the most disadvantaged members 
of our community.  It concludes that overall good progress has been made in meeting 
our duties and highlights further initiatives to be developed in the year ahead. 

12. In addition to service developments for those with protected characteristics, the 
progress report comprises information about the composition of the Council’s staff 
with regard to age, ethnicity, disability and gender.  This includes the Council’s 
gender pay gap and related information, which is required to be published under the 
Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017. 

13. Members are asked to consider the Annual Report and advise whether there are any 
areas of the Council’s Equality and Diversity activity that require further emphasis. 

Policy Context 

14. The Annual Report demonstrates progress against the Council’s Equality Objectives.  
The delivery of these objectives will make a major contribution to the priorities set out 
in the Corporate Plan. 

Other Options Considered 

15. The report updates on progress to the Equality and Diversity Scheme, which is 
designed to set out a programme to meet the Council’s statutory requirements under 
the Equality Act.  No other practicable options were identified. 

Financial Implications 

16. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management Implications 

17. The Progress Report helps the Council to continue to demonstrate that it is meeting 
the public sector equalities duty under the Equality Act and to avoid the risks 
associated with non-compliance. 

Equalities and Customer Services Implications 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 24 March 2021 11



18. Customer service and ensuring equality of access are of continuing importance, 
especially with regard to meeting the needs of those who are vulnerable or may find it 
difficult to access our services.  The report sets out s
[...]
ensures that discrimination does not occur on the grounds of the protected 
characteristics set out in the Equality Act 2010.  These protected characteristics are 
race; disability; sex; gender reassignment; sexual orientation; religion or belief; age; 
pregnancy and maternity; marriage and civil partnership.   
 

4. In addition to considering the needs of those with protected characteristics, our 
Equality and Diversity Scheme and this progress report considers disadvantage 
arising from income or skill level, by virtue of where people live and the Council’s 
work to support the Armed Forces Community Covenant. 

 

PROGRESS IN DELIVERING SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS IN 2020 

 

5. This section identifies service improvements for the protected groups, together with 
those who may find it difficult to access services by virtue of where they live and 
those with poor skills or low incomes.  Some of our initiatives cover a range of 
equalities issues.  These include our systems for reporting and dealing with hate 
crime and anti-social behaviour; safeguarding; the operation of our grants schemes; 
provision of activities through our leisure centres; and the Health and Wellbeing 
service. 

 
Implications of the Pandemic for the Protected Groups in Mid Sussex 

 
6. The Council’s work to the Equality and Diversity Scheme during 2020 has been 

greatly influenced by the pandemic, with the protected groups especially impacted.  
5,194 elderly and vulnerable Mid Sussex residents were required to be shielded from 
the pandemic, with 2,300 registering for support.  Emergency Community Voluntary 
Sector (CVS) support was developed during the shutdown through the local authority 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 24 March 2021 14



 
 

community hubs and community responders, for example to support food supply and 
distribution to vulnerable people.  There were also significant economic implications 
for the District, with 23,700 jobs in 
[...]
t for the 
Armed Forces community through its employment policies.  Initiatives associated 
with this have included the adoption of a guaranteed interview scheme for suitably 
qualified applicants with an armed forces connection and proper recognition in the 
Council’s employment policies of provision for members of the Reserve Forces. 
 

57. The main Council service that has had contact with veterans, reservists or active 
members of the Armed Forces is Housing.  The Housing Register identifies those 
with an armed forces connection as they are exempted from the usual requirements 
to have a local connection.  The Housing Needs Team provides specialist advice and 
support to homeless ex-forces people and liaises with organisations such as the 
armed forces charity SSAFA (Soldiers, Sailors, Airmen and Families Association). 
 

58. The Council continues to publicise the Heroes Welcome Scheme and there are 12 
businesses signed up to the scheme in Haywards Heath. 

 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 24 March 2021 26



 
 

Equality and Diversity and the Council’s staff 
 

59. In addition to looking at improvements to services in the context of the equality and 
diversity, this progress report also provides information about the Council’s staff.  As 
part of the requirement to publish Equality Data, we produce an annual monitoring 
report about the composition of our staff compared to the background Mid Sussex 
population.  This includes information about age, sex, pay gap, ethnicity, sexuality, 
religion and belief and is published on the Council’s website 
http://www.midsussex.gov.uk/my-council/about-the-council/equality-and-
diversity/equality-data/  
 

60. At the end of December 2020, the Council had 297 employees (274 full-time 
equivalents), 223 full-time and 74 part-time, with the following profile: 
 

 119 (40%) are men and 178 (60%) women 

 44% of senior managers (defined as the top 5% of earners) are women 

[...]
ces and Service Delivery - 24 March 2021 27

http://www.midsussex.gov.uk/my-council/about-the-council/equality-and-diversity/equality-data/
http://www.midsussex.gov.uk/my-council/about-the-council/equality-and-diversity/equality-data/


 
 

training for Members was also provided in March 2020 which covered recognition of 
the 9 Protected Characteristics and enhancing communication with our communities. 
 

Equality Impact Assessments 

 

65. The Council completes impact assessments where there are major changes to a 
service area or new policies.   The assessments identify opportunities to promote 
equality and the barriers to services/differential impact on the protected groups in Mid 
Sussex.  The assessments that have been completed in 2020 include the Place and 
Connectivity project and Food Waste Pilot. 
 

66. Completed impact assessments are included with relevant Committee reports and 
published on the Council’s website.  These can be found at 
http://www.midsussex.gov.uk/my-council/about-the-council/equality-and-
diversity/equality-impact-assessment/  
 

67. There is also a standard section in all of the Council’s reports to Members, which 
assesses the “Equality and Customer Services Implications” of the actions referred to 
in the report. 

 

CONCLUSIONS AND LOOKING FORWARD TO THE YEAR AHEAD 

 

68. This report includes many examples of how the Council, working with its partners, is 
providing for the needs of the protected groups in the District and addressing 
disparities arising from where people live and their income or skill level.  This is in the 
context of the pandemic which has changed the way that the Council delivers its 
services, greatly affected partnership working with the community and voluntary 
sector and especially impacted the protected groups. 
 

69. The Council will be looking to further develop its equality and diversity work in the 
year ahead.  Specific areas for development in 2021 include: 
 

a. Development of the Community Champions initiative working with Citizens 
Advice to engage with the BAME community in Mid Sussex to address issues 
arising from the pandemic. 

 

b. Further implementation of the Covid Grants Scheme to support the voluntary 
sector. 

 

c. Completion of the improvements to the accessibility of the Council Chamber 
and Public Gallery. 

 

d. Further initiatives to support young people and their issues arising from the 
pandemic. 

 

e. Publication of a new page on the Council’s website – Information for Parents 
and Carers – including information on local organisations that support young 
people with their mental and emotional wellbeing. 

 

f. Delivering the Play Days and Play Days at Home programme. 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 24 March 2021 28

http://www.midsussex.gov.uk/my-council/about-the-council/equality-and-diversity/equality-impact-assessment/
http://www.midsussex.gov.uk/my-council/about-the-council/equality-and-diversity/equality-impact-assessment/

	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 February 2021
	7 Equality and Diversity Progress Report 2020.
	Annual Report 2020 on progress to the Single Equalities and Diversity Scheme.




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community, 
Customer Services and Service Delivery 
held on Wednesday, 24th March, 2021 

from 5.00  - 5.40 pm 
 
 

Present: A Boutrup (Chair) 
Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

L Bennett 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
S Ellis 
I Gibson 
 

J Henwood 
T Hussain 
M Pulfer 
S Smith 
A Sparasci 
 

S Hatton 
J Knight 
L Stockwell 
 

 
Absent:        Councillors B Dempsey, J Mockford and D Sweatman 
 
Also Present:        Councillors J Llewellyn-Burke and A MacNaughton  
 
Also present as 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillors J Belsey, R De Mierre, and N Webster 
 
 

 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Vice-Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Cllr Hatton substituted on behalf of Cllr Dempsey. Cllr Stockwell substituted on behalf 
of Cllr Mockford. Cllr Knight substituted on behalf of Cllr D Sweatman. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dempsey, Mockford and Sweatman. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
The Chairman declared an interest in Item 7, paragraph 50c, as she is Treasurer of 
Bolnore Village Community Partnership.  
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
3 FEBRUARY 2021.  
 
The Chairman updated Members on actions from the previous meeting regarding 
planning visits and the air quality app, which she confirmed was already on the 
Council website. The action regarding compliments was being considered for the 



 
 

 
 

Complaints report. The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and electronically signed by the Chairman.  
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
 

7 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY PROGRESS REPORT 2020.  
 

Neal Barton, Policy & Performance Manager, introduced the Equality and Diversity 
Progress report. He reminded Members that the Committee had discussed a new 
Diversity and Equality Scheme prior to its adoption by the Council in July 2020. He 
noted that the Council’s Equality and Diversity work as well as covering the protected 
characteristics looks at disadvantage from people’s level of skills, income and by 
virtue of where they live. It also covers work to support the Armed Forces community. 
The 2020 report has a focus on the Council’s work during the Covid-19 pandemic to 
support protected groups. 

While highlighting the work of the voluntary sector in tackling problems arising from 
pandemic, the Policy & Performance Manager added that the Wellbeing Team had 
moved to a virtual programme, mainly contacting people by phone. Several other 
events had also been adapted such as Silver Sunday and the virtual Play Days at 
Home. Video content is available online for the public to access. He emphasised new 
work to support communities, including the Covid Recovery Fund, with £147,000 of 
funding allocated in the first round.  

Members discussed the importance of partnership working. In response to a query, 
the Policy & Performance Manager confirmed that the Community Champions 
Network would continue, working with Citizens Advice, to support BAME 
communities. He also acknowledged a Members request for other groups to include 
in the report (such as prisoners and the homeless) noting that these groups were 
already covered by separate strategies adopted by the Council. Collaborative 
working with other councils was discussed and it was confirmed that there is regular 
contact with the Towns and Parish Councils and work will continue to ensure 
coordinated approaches to available grant funding in the future.  

Discussion was held on the allocation of Covid grants, and the Business Unit Leader 
for Community Services, Policy, and Performance noted that a number of grants are 
aimed at young people, including Buddy Benches, sports facilities and online 
education, as well as initiatives underway prior to the pandemic. A Member queried 
the geographical split of the figures on NEETs in the area and emphasised the 
growing gap between generations. The Policy & Performance Manager agreed to 
provide a written response with more information.  

A Member queried work on safeguarding and thanked the Council for the training on 
this matter provided to Councillors. The Business Unit Leader noted that 
safeguarding training is available online (Level 1 and Level 2), with further details to 
be shared with Members via MIS shortly.  

Another Member requested more focus on the figures for Armed Forces in the 
Council’s staff monitoring. The Policy & Performance Manager noted that the HR 
Department were working on including referencing to the Armed Forces in the 
recruitment process and he will ascertain if these figures can be included in future 
reports.  



 
 

 
 

The current pressure on leisure centres was also discussed and the committee's 
suggestions for longer opening hours and support for less privileged groups to 
access the facilities will be passed back to the Leisure Team.  

The Cabinet Member for Community reassured the Member with concerns on 
supporting ex-Armed Forces personnel and said that finding additional ways to 
support them was a priority. He informed Members that there are several different 
training courses available.  

Regarding ex-prisoners, he highlighted the importance of providing community 
support to them to break the cycle of returning to crime. He additionally mentioned 
the increase in hate crime and domestic violence. He also reminded Members of the 
government’s Job Retention Scheme and the need to support people if they lose 
their jobs when the Scheme ends. He concluded by thanking the Committee 
Members for their diligence in considering this report.  

The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation contained in the 
report. This was approved with 15 votes in favour. 

 

RESOLVED 
            

The Scrutiny Committee endorsed the Council’s approach to meeting its duties under 
the Equality Act, as evidenced by the Equality and Diversity Progress Report 2020 
included at Appendix 1. 
 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
No.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.40 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


